
  

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 
 

  

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 25 October 2023 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 
 

3 - 6 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

7 - 8 

5.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 The report of the Audit Manager 
 

9 - 38 

6.  UPDATE ON THE CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT AND WORKING GROUP  
 

 

 The report of the Audit Manager 
 

39 - 50 

7.  UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN IN RESPONSE TO ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
OPINION 2022/23  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

51 - 60 

8.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

61 - 86 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

9.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 2022/23  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Commercial and Legal Services 
 

87 - 90 

10.  STANDARDS AND ETHICS  REPORT - QUARTER 2  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Commercial and Legal services 
 

91 - 102 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor D Everitt (Chair) 
Councillor P Moult (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Cooper 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor R Sutton 
Councillor A Barker 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 26 JULY 2023  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Moult, D Cooper, G Rogers, J G Simmons, N Smith and A Barker  
 
In Attendance: Councillors S Lambeth  
 
Officers:  Mr G Hammons, Ms K Beavis, Miss E Warhurst, Mrs R Wallace and Mr T Devonshire 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Sutton. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Everitt, seconded by Councillor A Barker, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

4. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources advised members on the creation of the Office for 
Local Government, and how this would affect Committee business going forwards.  It was 
anticipated that items would be placed on the Work Plan from the Autumn 2023. 
 

5. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about the risks presented by there being no overall control of 
the Council, the Strategic Director advised that no overall control had the potential to 
delay decision making and thus could impact service delivery. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J G Simmons, seconded by Councillor P Moult, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The latest Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 2023/24 - QUARTER 1 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
In response to a question about the minor breach of the Treasury Management Strategy 
discussed in the report, the Strategic Director advised that having too much investment 
with one counterparty was a case of not adequately spreading risk. In this case, spreading 
money over a range of counterparties was a recognised strategy, so having too much 
money with the Council’s banker was still, in a sense, a risk, albeit a minor one. 
 
In response to a question about reserves, the Strategic Director advised that the 
organisation had a risk assessed minimum amount of reserves set at £1.5 million. The 
Council, he added, have a considerably larger amount of reserves once earmarked 
reserves are considered. 
 
In response to a member query about the maturity profile of the Council’s debt, the 
Strategic Director advised that the maturity profile of the debt was spread across the long 
term. He added that the Council’s planned approach moving forwards, as set out in 
February, meant that future capital investments should come from the Business Rates 
Growth reserves rather than additional borrowing. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor A Barker, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

7. REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report. 
 
No comments were received from the Committee ahead of the report going to Cabinet on 
19 September 2023. 
 

8. UPDATE ON THE CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT AND WORKING GROUP 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a question from a Member about how the role of the independent person 
would be advertised, the Audit Manager advised that it would follow the standard job 
vacancy procedure of the organisation. 
 
In response to a question about the envisaged timeline, the Audit Manager advised that 
they were hoping to interview in September, so to confirm the applicant into the role in 
October. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor J G Simmons, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The report be noted. 
2. The process for the recruitment of independent members to the Committee be 

agreed. 
3. The proposed action plan detailed in Appendix D be agreed. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

In response to a procedural question, the Audit Manager explained the role of control 
objectives in the audit process and how concerns were ranked and categorised. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor A Barker, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a question about the timeline for the rescheduled housing audit, the Audit 
Manager advised that it would take place this year. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Barker, seconded by Councillor N Smith, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

11. MANAGEMENT RESPONSE AND ACTION PLAN TO ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT 
OPINION 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor N Smith, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The Action Plan set out in Appendix 1, which addresses the finding of the Internal 

Audit Opinion 2022/23, be approved.  
2. Progress updates to be reported at future meetings of the Audit and Governance 

Committee. 
 

12. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 1 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J G Simmons, seconded by Councillor G Rogers, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.09 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 18/10/23) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

29 November 2023 

Annual Completion Report 2021/22 Paul Stone, Strategic Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

29 November 2023 

Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 and 2022/2
[...]
nance System) the 
rent debit should be uploaded 
automatically from the Housing 
System to the General Ledger 
each week. This should enable 
weekly reconciliations between 
the two systems to be carried 
out. 

High Agreed Housing Strategy 
and Systems 
Team Manager 

Director of 
Communities 

Aug-23 Aug 23 – No response Sept 23 Sept 23 - Issues regarding 
UNIT4  - meeting with 
Finance planned for w/c 
11.9.23.  Will require an 
extension to the 
implementation date. 

Oct 23 

23



 
 

2021/22 Project 
Management 

1.A project management policy 
is implemented that describes 
the essential elements of all 
projects/ programmes (e.g. 
project / programme 
identification through to 
authorisation, officer 
responsibilities, reporting 
requirements, requirement of 
the use of the toolkit etc), to 
ensure that all projects are 
effectively managed, and 
relevant governance and 
controls are in place. 

High Agreed.  CLT need to revisit and agree the 
programme framework, review/refresh the 
toolkit, to see if it is still relevant, and then 
look at the resources for programme 
management with the new Chief 
Executive, including looking at where the 
function sits again, if needed. There is 
project management support to projects 
but there is not clear programme 
management, which is owned and 
maintained by one person/ service area, 
and which then collates and reports to 
CLT/ Members via relevantly timed 
reports. 

Chief Executive, 
Directors, 
Monitoring 
Officer, Section 
151 Officer. 

CLT Dec-22 Recommendation 
extended due to 
corporate review 

Sep-23 No update response received 
 

2021/22 Project 
Management 

2. A corporate approach to 
project management is agreed, 
implemented, relevantly 
managed, and communicated 
to all staff on a consistent and 
regular basis. 

High As above Chief Executive, 
Directors, 
Monitoring 
Officer, Section 
151 Officer. 

CLT Dec-22 Recommendation 
extended due to 
corporate review 

Sep-23  
 

2021/22 Project 
Management 

3. All corporate projects should 
be monitored and recorded. 

High As above Chief Executive, 
Directors, 
Monitoring 
Officer, Section 
151 Officer. 

CLT Dec-22 Recommendation 
extended due to 
corporate review 

Sep-23 
  

2021/22 Project 
Management 

4. The role of the 
Organisational Performance 
Team in monitoring of projects, 
as referred to in the report to 
CLT, should be pursued. 

High As above Chief Executive, 
Directors, 
Monitoring 
Officer, Section 
151 Officer. 

CLT Dec-22 Recommendation 
extended due to 
corporate review 

Sep-23 
  

2021/22 Project 
Management 

5. A reporting structure is 
agreed and disseminated to 
ensure all relevant parties are 
aware of projects, progress of 
projects and any issues and 
reports are presented in a 
timely manner. 

Medium As above Chief Executive, 
Directors, 
Monitoring 
Officer, Section 
151 Officer. 

CLT Dec-22 Recommendation 
extended due to 
corporate review 

Sep-23 
  

2021/22 Project 
Management 

6.The highlight reports to 
boards should contain details 
of the project approval. 

Medium As above Chief Executive, 
Directors, 
Monitoring 
Officer, Section 
151 Officer. 

CLT Dec-22 Recommendation 
extended due to 
corporate review 

Sep-23 
  

24



 
 

2021/22 Project 
Management 

7.Following agreement of a 
corporate approach to Project 
Management suitable training 
should be made available to 
enable staff to effectively 
manage projects. 

High As above Chief Executive, 
Directors, 
Monitoring 
Officer, Section 
151 Officer. 

CLT Dec-22 Recommendation 
extended due to 
corporate review 

Sep-23 
  

2022/23 Rent 
Accounting 
and Arrears 

9. Reconciliations should be 
completed in a timely manner, 
with any issues being 
investigated as soon as 
identified. 

Medium Agreed Housing Strategy 
and Systems 
Team Manager 

Director of 
Communities 

Jul-23 July 23 - Identified a 
formula error within 
calculations and looking 
to complete all 22/23 
recs by 15.7.23. 
Meeting with Fi
[...]
 is an advisory committee 
that has sufficient importance in the authority so that its recommendations and 
opinions carry weight and have influence with the leadership team and those 
charged with governance.  
The committee should:  

• be directly accountable to the authority’s governing body or the PCC and chief 
constable  

• in local authorities, be independent of both the executive and the scrutiny 
functions   

• in police bodies, be independent of the executive or operational 
responsibilities of the PCC or chief constable  

• have rights of access to and constructive engagement with other 
committees/functions, for example scrutiny and service committees, corporate 
risk management boards and other strategic groups  

• have rights to request reports and seek assurances from relevant officers    

• be of an appropriate size to operate as a cadre of experienced, trained 
committee members. Large committees should be avoided.  

The audit committees of the PCC and chief constable should follow the requirements 
set out in the Home Office Financial Management Code of Practice and be made up 
of co-opted independent members.  
The audit committees of local authorities should include co-opted independent 
members in accordance with the appropriate legislation.  

46



Where there is no legislative direction to include co-opted independent members, 
CIPFA recommends that each authority audit committee should include at least two 
co-opted independent members to provide appropriate technical expertise.  
  

Core functions  
The core functions of the audit committee are to provide oversight of a range of core 
governance and accountability arrangements, responses to the recommendations of 
assurance providers and helping to ensure robust arrangements are maintained.   
The specific responsibilities include:  

Maintenance of governance, risk and control arrangements  

• Support a comprehensive understanding of governance across the 
organisation and among a
[...]
k 

principles but there is a skills 

gap across the organisation 

Key people are aware of 

potential risks factors in these 

areas 

 

85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 27 
SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE 
OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER 2022/23 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst – Head of Legal and Support Services 
and Monitoring Officer 
 

Background Papers Upheld Complaints 
 
Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman 
Annual Review Letter 
2022/23 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To make members aware of the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman’s (LGSCO) review letter for 2022/23 
in accordance with the LGSCO Guidance on Effective 
Handling of Complaints. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN’S 
REVIEW LETTER FOR 2022/23. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council has refreshed its approach to reporting performance information on 

feedback and complaints through the corporate complaints’ system.  An annual 
report will be taken to Corporate Scrutiny Committee.  

 
1.2 The purpose of this report is to ask the Committee to consider The Local 

Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter which the Council 
received on 26 July 2023. 

 
2.0 LGSCO OUTCOMES/STATISTICS 
 
2.1 The LGSCO letter provides a link to the LGSCO website and to the statistics for 

North West Leicestershire District Council.  The reported statistics are focused on the 
following three key areas: 

 
 Complaints upheld – Complaints are upheld when some form of fault is found in the 

authority’s actions, including where the authority has accepted fault before an 
investigation is commenced.  Two of the four complaints for investigations 
undertaken during the year were upheld. 

 
 Compliance with recommendations – The Ombudsman recommends ways for 

au
[...]
iteria set out in the LGSCO 
guidance and whether the findings need to be reported to members as above.  There 
have been no findings of this nature in the period covered by the annual letter. 

 
 
 
 

88



 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: Feedback and complaints handling is relevant to all 
areas of the Council’s work 

Policy Considerations: 
 

The Council deals with feedback in line with the 
corporate feedback policy 

Safeguarding: 
 

None arising from this report 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None arising from this report 

Customer Impact: 
 

Customers are advised of the route to make a 
complaint to the LGSCO at the conclusion of stage 
2 of the corporate feedback policy 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

None arising from this report 

Environment and Climate Change: 
 

None arising from this report 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

None arising from this report 

Risks: 
 

None arising from this report 

Officer Contact 
 

Elizabeth Warhurst 
Head of Legal and Support Services 
elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

 

89

mailto:elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 25 
OCTOBER 2023 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS  REPORT - QUARTER 2 
 

Presented by Elizabeth Warhurst Head of Legal and Support Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Background Papers None 
Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To receive the figures for local determination of complaints 
and the ethical indicators for Quarter 2 of 2023/2024 
 

Recommendations THE REPORT BE RECEIVED AND NOTED 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1  The Standards and Ethics Report provides information in two categories: Local  
 Determination of Complaints and Ethical Indicators. 
 
2.0 CHANGES  
 
2.1  Within the section ‘Local Determination of Complaints’, paragraph 2.2 has been  
 updated 
[...]
usiness

Land Charges specific information 
about a particular property

Ombudsman Complaint a customer 
has followed Stage 1 and 2 
complaints procedure but unhappy 
with the outcome they are entitled 
to take complaint to the Local 
government Ombudsman who will 
decide if the Council has a case to 
answer. 

Subject Access Request a request by 
an individual to see information an 
organisation holds on them

Transfers requests received that fall 
out of our remit i.e. Adult social Care 
or Highways

Environmental Information Request 
a right for any person to request 
access to environmental information 
held by public authorities. 

101



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Committee work plan
	5. Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	6. Update on the CIPFA Position Statement and Working Group
	Enc. 1 for Update on the CIPFA Position Statement and Working Group

	7. Update on Action Plan in Response to Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2022/23
	Appendix 1

	8. Corporate Risk Update
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9. Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022/23
	10. Standards and Ethics  Report - Quarter 2
	Enc. 1 for Standards and Ethics  Report - Quarter 2
	Standards and Ethics �Quarter 2 Report 
	Contents
	Introduction
	Local Determination of Complaints
	Complaints made to the Monitoring Officer under the Code of Conduct during Q2 2023/24
	Ethical Indicators
	Freedom of Information Requests
	FOI Exemptions for Q2 23/24
	Definitions





Minutes of the meeting


4 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 25 OCTOBER 
2023  
 
Present:  Councillor D Everitt (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Moult, D Cooper, G Rogers, J G Simmons, N Smith, R Sutton and A Barker  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson  
 
Officers:  Ms K Beavis, Miss E Warhurst, Mr T Devonshire and Mr P Stone 
 
External Audit:   
 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Councillor R Boam was absent without apology. 
 

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor A Barker, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

16. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme. The plan of 
forthcoming Cabinet decisions and the current work programme were set out in the 
agenda for information. 
 

17. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member querying whether recruitment problems discussed in the report 
were a result of a lack of appropriate candidates or the Council not offering a competitive 
remuneration package, the Audit Manager advised that it was a combination of the two; 
but she added that it was a struggle to recruit candidates even when paying agency rates. 
 
A Member asked whether the recommendation on page 21 had been followed up on and 
the Strategic Director of Resources advised that an update on this would be brought 
before the Committee at the next meeting as part of the External Audit Report. 
 
A Member expressed concern about the cost and proliferation of consultants, and asked 
whether progress was being made in reducing their usage. In response the Strategic 
Director of Resources advised that the matter would return to the Committee in January. 
 



5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

A Member felt that project management should be a higher priority in the report and 
added that how success was measured and reported to the Committee should be 
considered by Officers. The Chair concurred that there was public interest in being 
informed of the ongoing projects. 
 
In response to these comments, Officers emphasised that installing a standardised and 
consistent corporate approach to project management was a key priority, as detailed in 
the Audit.  
 
In response to a Member asking about IT asset management and the new role out of IT 
equipment, whether this was consistent with best policy and value, the Audit Manager 
advised that contract procedure rules set certain limits. She advised that above a 
threshold organisational purchases should be put out to tender and this threshold might 
be cumulatively reached over a year.  
 
A Member asked about the choice based lettings recommendations and whether they had 
been implemented, and the Audit Manager was happy to clarify any questions the 
Member might have on the process of Auditing this matter after the meeting.  
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

18. UPDATE ON THE CIPFA POSITION STATEMENT AND WORKING GROUP 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member asking how the Committee should proceed if they did not 
manage to attain an independent person, the Audit Manager advised that the Council had 
originally gone out offering an unremunerated role; the organisation had since 
readvertised the unremunerated role and if again this did not result in attaining a 
candidate then the matter of remuneration may need to be reviewed.  
 
It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor J Simmons, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The training programme be agreed. 
 

19. UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN IN RESPONSE TO ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 
2022/23 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member asking for clarification on the Governance structure and how this 
impacted the Audit process, the Head of Legal and Support Services advised that Council 
had delegated functions to the Audit and Governance Committee, rather than the 
Executive.  
 
Nevertheless, the Member remained concerned that the comments of the Committee 
were not always appropriately shared and acted upon. 
 
The Audit Manager confirmed to Members that where a limited audit report was presented 
to the Committee the relevant Director and/ or Head of Service would be requested to 
attend the meeting additionally the Committee were able to request the attendance of 
Corporate Leadership Team at a Committee if Member’s had significant concerns, if the 
concern was not resolved this could then be passed onto Scrutiny, full Council or Cabinet. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 



6 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

20. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Strategic Director of Resources presented the report. 
 
In response to a Member asking about the first item on the risk register in respect of 
safeguarding compliance, which he felt was a crucial issue, the Strategic Director of 
Resources confirmed that he was happy to bring a detailed update to Members at a future 
meeting. 
 
A Member expressed concern that cloud backed up files were more susceptible to 
hackers and the Strategic Director of Resources advised that organisational data was 
backed up to the cloud but diffusely spread through servers across the country. 
 
A Member queried whether the risk titled ‘mismanagement of Council finances’ should 
have a higher impact score that the current score of 2.   The Strategic Director of 
Resources accepted that this was a pertinent question in light of the number of local 
authorities reporting financial difficulties. The score, he added, did nevertheless reflect 
that there was a range of mainstream funding streams which are unlikely to be financial 
losses of over £100k or £1m in line with the impact assessment guidance.  However, the 
impact score might regardless need reviewing. 
 
The Member then suggested that a residual likelihood score of 2 for the risk item ‘projects 
are poorly managed’ seemed overly confident.  The Strategic Director of Resources 
accepted that this was something to review as project management processes are to be 
reviewed and rolled out across the Council.   
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

21. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN ANNUAL REVIEW 
LETTER 2022/23 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report. 
 
The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

22. STANDARDS AND ETHICS REPORT - QUARTER 2 
 
The Head of Legal and Support Services presented the report. 
 
A Member asked why the rate of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests had risen and the 
Head of Legal and Support Services advised that it was always hard to discern any 
particular trend in FOI requests. 
 
The Chair stressed that it was imperative that people received a response to FOI 
requests. 
 
A Member asked whether a 90% response rate to FOI requests was reasonable, and 
could it be higher. In response, the Head of Legal and Support Services advised that 90% 
would be an improvement on the current rate, answering FOI requests can be complex 
and time consuming, and 90% was thus a reasonable goal but one that the organisation 
would seek to further improve upon when reached. 
 
A Member asked about how our response rate looked when benchmarked against other 
local authorities and the Head of Legal and Support Services was happy to attain this 
information and provide it to the Member outside of the meeting. 
 



7 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The Chair thanked Members for their comments. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.29 pm 
 

 


